RESOLUTION NO. 2340

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOWLER APPROVING
DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING FEES FOR 2016

WHERAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 66000 and 66014 et seq. the City is
authorized to impose development impact and planning fees on new development projects; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2000-06 and Resolution No. 1805 (adopted by
the City Council on July 18, 2000), Ordinance No. 2002-09 and Resolution No. 1895 (adopted by
the City Council on December 2, 2002), and Ordinance No. 2206 (adopted by the City Council on
October 19, 2010), and the City adopted development impact after finding a reasonable
relationship between each fees use and the type of development project on which the fee is
imposed and as to how there is a reasonable relationship between the need for the public facility
and the type of development project on which the fee is imposed; and

WHEREAS, the development impact fee ordinances, as reflected in Section 3-8.06 of
the Fowler Municipal Code, allow for an annual inflationary adjustment in the development
impact fees to reflect increases in construction costs. The measure used is the National Average
Construction Cost Index according to the Engineer News Record; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2206 allows for the Planning Fees to be increased at the
same rate as the Development Impact Fees annually; and

WHEREAS, such inflationary adjustments do not increase the basis of the development
impact or planning fees and are therefore not considered increases in development impact or
planning fees pursuant to Government Code section 66001; and

WHEREAS, the inflationary index for 2016 is 2.0%; and

WHEREAS, the rates set forth in Exhibit A and Exhibit B reflect a 2.0% inflationary
adjustment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Fowler
as follows:

1; Approve the rates, fees and chai‘ges set forth in Exhibit A as the development impact fees
and in Exhibit B for the planning fees for the City of Fowler effective January 1, 2016.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Fowler at a regular
meeting held on the 19th day of January 2016 by the following vote:

AYES: Parra, Hammer, Monis & Simonian
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Cardenas

od =

Mayor Pro-Tem Daniel Parra
City of Fowler




Exhibit A
City of Fowler
Development Fees

2016
2015 2016 2016
Fee New
Fee Category Fees Increase Fees Units
Dollars Percent Dollars

City Management and General Services

Low Density $234.42 2.0% $239.10 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Medium Density $179.82 2.0% $183.42 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
High Density $179.82 2.0% $183.42 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Commercial $234.42 2.0% $239.10 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Industrial $234.42 2.0% $239.10 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Institution & Parks $234.42 2.0% $239.10 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
|Law Enforcement
|Low Density $753.05 2.0% $768.11 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
|Medium Density $579.64 2.0% $591.24 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
High Density $579.64 2.0% $591.24 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Commercial $753.05 2.0% $768.11 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Industrial $753.05 2.0% $768.11 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Institution & Parks $753.05 2.0% $768.11 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Fire Protection

Low Density $969.94 2.0% $989.34 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Medium Density $746.61 2.0% $761.54 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
High Density $746.61 2.0% $761.54 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Commercial $969.94 2.0% $989.34 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Industrial $969.94 2.0% $989.34 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Institution & Parks $969.94 2.0% $989.34 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Storm Drainage

Low Density $4,335.24| 2.0% | $4,421.95 Dollars Per Acre
Medium Density $4,495.80 2.0% $4,585.72 Dollars Per Acre

High Density $5,780.33 2.0% | $5,895.93 Dollars Per Acre
Commercial $6,904.26 2.0% $7,042.34 Dollars Per Acre
Industrial $7,546.52 2.0% $7,697.45 Dollars Per Acre
Institution & Parks $3,532.41 2.0% $3,603.06 Dollars Per Acre

Golf Course $2,569.03 2.0% $2,620.41 Dollars Per Acre
Water Supply

Low Density $2,328.18| 2.0% | $2,374.75 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
IMedium Density $2,321.96 2.0% $2,368.40 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
|High Density $2,328.18 | 2.0% | $2,374.75 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Commercial $2,328.18 2.0% $2,374.75 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Industrial $2,328.18| 2.0% | $2,374.75 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Institution & Parks $2,328.18 2.0% $2,374.75 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Recreational Facilities

Low Density $2,675.01 2.0% $2,728.51 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Medium Density $2,068.07 2.0% $2,109.43 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
High Density $2,068.07 2.0% $2,109.43 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Water Connection Ctirges
JResidential $642.27 2.0% $655.11 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Multi-Family $170.19 2.0% $173.59 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Commercial / Industrial $0.76 2.0% $0.77 Dollars Per Square Foot
Miscellaneous Charges

Residential Water Meter $453.03 2.0% $462.09 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit (as of 8/29/02)
Construction Water $48.17 2.0% $49.14 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Wastewater Interceptor Sewer and Pump Stations

Low Density $2,587.63 2.0% | $2,639.39 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Medium Density $2,587.63 2.0% $2,639.39 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
High Density $2,587.63 2.0% $2,639.39 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
Commercial $2,587.63 2.0% $2,639.39 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
|industrial $2,587.63 2.0% $2,639.39 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit
IPuinc Facilities / Institutions $2,587.63 2.0% $2,639.39 Dollars Per Equivalent Unit




Exhibit B
Planning Fee Schedule 2016

Type of Application 2016 Notes
2015 Fee | Increase % | 2016 Fee
Abandoned Residential Property Registration $250.00 2.0% $255.00
Abandonment of Right-of-Way $2,000.00 2.0% $2,040.00
Administrative Review $738.00 2.0% $752.76 |[See Notes 1,2
Administrative Review - Sidewalk Displays $125.00 2.0% $127.50
Annexation / Pre-zone {0-6 acres) $5,225.00 2.0% $5,329.50 |See Notes 1,2
Annexation / Pre-zone {6 plus acres) $7,657.00 2.0% $7,810.14 [See Notes 1,2
Annexation Extension $500.00 2.0% $510.00
Appeal to the City Council $26.00 2.0% $26.52
Appeal to the Planning Commission $127.00 2.0% $129.54
Building Demolition Permit $406.00 2.0% $414.12
Building Moving Permit $475.00 2.0% $484.50
Conditional Use Permit $1,782.00 2.0% $1,817.64 |See Notes 1,2
Conditional Use Permit - Amendment $1,846.00 2.0% $1,882.92 |See Notes 1,2
Conditional Use Permit - Extension $881.00 2.0% $898.62
Temporary Use Permit g $135.00 2.0% $137.70
|Development Agreement $4,000.00 2.0% $4,080.00 |See Notes1,2

Development Agreement - Amendment $1,250.00 $1,275.00

Categorical Exemption $369.00 2.0% $376.38
Environmental Review - Negative Declaration $4,599.00 2.0% 54,690.98 |See Notes1,2,3
Environmental Review - Mitigated Negative Declaration $5,748.00 2.0% $5,862.96 |See Notes 1,2,3
Environmental Review - EIR $10,421.00 2.0% $10,629.42 |See Notes 1, 2, 3
Environmental Notice of Determination - Negative Declaration See Note 4
Environmental Notice of Determination - EIR See Note 4

General Plan Amendment $3,892.00 2.0% $3,969.84 |See Notes 1, 2

Garage Sale Permit $26.00 2.0% $26.52

Home Occupation Permit $316.00 $322.32
Lot Line Adjustment $1,471.00 2.0% $1,500.42 [See Notes 1,2
Tentative Parcel Map $3,866.00 2.0% $3,943.32 |See Notes 1,2
Final Parcel Map $3,600.00 2.0% $3,672.00 |See Notes 1,2
Revised Parcel Map $1,456.00 2.0% $1,485.12 |[See Notes 1,2
Tentative Subdivision Map - Small (5-10 lots) $7,736.00 2.0% $7,890.72 |See Notes 1, 2
Tentative Subdivision Map - Greater than 10 lots $9,203.00 2.0% $9,387.06 |See Notes 1,2
Final Subdivision Map - Small (5-10 lots) $2,569.00 2.0% $2,620.38
Final Subdivision Map - Greater than 10 lots $3,961.00 2.0% $4,040.22
Revised Tentative Subdivision Map $5,268.00 2.0% $5,373.36 [See Notes 1, 2
Tentative Tract Map Extension $881.00 2.0% $898.62

Landscaping / Conservation Review - Residential $527.00 2.0% $537.54

Landscaping / Conservation Review - Commercial $1,081.00 2.0% $1,102.62

Manufactured Housing Permit $359.00 2.0% $366.18

Sign Review $106.00 2.0% $108.12

Site Plan Review $2,136.00 2.0% 62,178.72 |See Notes 1, 2



Minor Deviation $105.00 2.0% $107.10

Variance $1,477.00 2.0% $1,506.54 |See Notes 1, 2
Classification of Zoning Use $500.00 2.0% $510.00
Zone Map Amendment $3,839.00 2.0% $3,915.78 |See Notes 1, 2
Zone Text Amendment $3,718.00 2.0% $3,792.36 |See Notes 1, 2

1. More Complex projects require a consultant proposal for estimated cost.

2. Should a project require additional study, staff time, public hearings, or notification, then additional funds shall be
deposited in an amount determined by the Director.
3. For Negative Declarations and EIRs prepared by qualified consultants under contract to the City, the fee shall be cost + 15

4. CEQA filing fees shall be as required by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife website and shall include filing fees
for the Fresno County Clerk. Checks in the required amount shall be deposited with the City prior to the final public hearing
adopting the environmental document and shall be returned if the project is denied.

1. If an application is withdrawn or returned before it is deemed complete or within two weeks of submittal, whichever

occurs first, then the applicant shall be entitled to a full refund.

2. If an application is withdrawn or returned after the initial period described abaove, but no later than six months after
submittal and prior to scheduling for a earing or an administrative decision, then the applicant shall be refunded half of the
application fees.

3. After six months from application submittal, or once an application has been scheduled for a public hearing or
administrative decision, whichever occurs first, no refunds shall be given.




